

No. 18-1195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Montana Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Rule 1 and Its Application of Article X § 6 of the Montana Constitution Are Contrary to the Founders' View of Religious Liberty.	6
II. Blaine Amendments Like Article X § 6 Were Created with an Animus Against Roman Catholicism.	11
III. Article X § 6 of the Montana Constitution Violates the Free Exercise Clause Because It Places a Substantial Burden on Religion.....	17
IV. The Holding of <i>Trinity Lutheran Church v Comer</i> Forbids This Kind of Religious Discrimination.	22
V. Blaine Amendments Violate the Equal Protection Clause, Since They Disadvantage Religion.	30

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	14
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1992)	20
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	13
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18, 20, 31
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U. S. 872 (1990)	31
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	10, 19
<i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 273 U.S. 284 (1927)	21
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	21
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	14
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	14
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	14
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) ...	10, 20, 29, 31

<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	21
<i>McGowan v Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	18
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	21
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)....	12-14, 24-28
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	21
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	21
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962)	20
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	11, 21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	18, 22
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	22-24, 31-32
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	20
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	21
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 181 (1992)	21
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	28-29
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	21

Zorach v. Clauson 343 U.S. 306 (1952)18

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

25 Stat. 676 (1889).....15

Mont. Admin. R. 42.4.802..... 3-6, 19-20

Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3101.....3

Mont. Const. Art. X § 6.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV31

Other Authority

1 *Annals of Congress* 730 (August 15, 1789)9

Donald L. Kinzer, *An Episode in Anti-Catholicism: The American Protective Association* (1964)11

G. Alan Tarr, *The Montana Constitution: A National Perspective*, 64 *Mont. L. Rev.* 1 (2003)15

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833) 8-9

Larry M. Elison & Fritz Snyder, *The Montana State Constitution: A Reference Guide* (G. Alan Tarr, ed., 2001)16

Michael P. Dougherty, <i>Montana's Constitutional Prohibition on Aid to Sectarian Schools: "Badge of Bigotry" or National Model for the Separation of Church and State?</i> 77 Mont. L. Rev. 41 (2016)	16-17
Senate Judiciary Committee, S. Rep. No. 32-376 (1853).	7-8
Toby J. Heytens, <i>School Choice and State Constitutions</i> , 86 Virginia Law Review 117, 135 (2000)	11-12
<i>Top Montana Religiously Affiliated Schools, Private School Review</i>	30
<i>United States Presidential Election of 1884, Encyclopaedia Britannica</i>	12
